PRINTED: 01/21/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G011		B. WING _	B. WING		01/	08/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOST CHILDREN'S CENTER				53	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 800 HIGHWAY 200 ONCORD, NC 28025		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	each client must rece treatment program co interventions and ser- and frequency to sup) isciplinary team has ndividual program plan, ive a continuous active	W 2	249			
	Based on observation reviews the facility fail interventions support in the Individual Support clients (#7 and #8). The facility failed to	communication objectives ort Plan (ISP) for 2 sampled					
	a communication prog will go in to designate pictures representing and transitions." Furt revealed communicat	ISP dated 4/20/18 revealed gram goal stating "client #7 ed area when presented with events in his daily routine ther review of the record cion with client #7 will be use of TEACCH picture tions."					
	1/7/2019 revealed clied group home from the group home client #7 around, and throwing	roup home on at 5:15 PM ent #7 to transition to the school bus. On entering the began screaming, jumping items in the group home his rom by staff. Continued					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G011	B. WING		01/08/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOST CHILDREN'S CENTER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 HIGHWAY 200 CONCORD, NC 28025	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
W 249	to the dinner table fidinner meal client # participate in an act Client #7 ventured e however after much #7 began to slam the shut screaming loud any participation in observations at 7:30 entering client #7's and come to the bar school. Client #7 properties and hitting the walls observations were proceeded by the communication of the communication for client #7 to help program goal. B. The facility failed support the communication for client #7 to help program goal. B. The facility failed support the communication for client #8 will move presented with picture daily routine and tratter record revealed will be enhanced will be enhanced will sample.	ge 1 5 PM revealed client #7 to go or his dinner meal. After his 7 was asked by staff to ivity from the activity closet. elsewhere in the group home, a coaxing to the closet, client lie door of the activity closet dly at staff and peers, refusing activities. Subsequent 0 AM on 1/8/19 revealed staff froom and asking him to get up throom to get ready for rotested and began screaming at At no time during these picture symbols or a TEACCH the client #7 for transitions to lar, or to one activity to another. Itualified Intellectual Disabilities on 1/8/19 revealed staff at every opportunity to aid and to offer transitional tools him to accomplish his to implement interventions to mication goal for client #8. Is current ISP (plan of Care) discation program goal stating to designated area when are representing events in his insitions." Further review of communication with client #8 the the "use of voice output election of desired activities for election of election election of election	W 249			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G011	B. WING		0	01/08/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOST CHILDREN'S CENTER			•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 5300 HIGHWAY 200 CONCORD, NC 28025			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 249	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		W	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			
W 263	tools for client #8 to and to accomplish hi PROGRAM MONITO CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3 The committee shou are conducted only w	DRING & CHANGE (i)(ii) Id insure that these programs with the written informed parents (if the client is a	W	263			

DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G011	B. WING _			01/	08/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOST CHILDREN'S CENTER			53	000 HIGHWAY 200		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI: TAG	X			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
This STANDARD is real Based on observation interviews, the special referred to as the humballed to ensure informobtained for the use of home. The finding is: Throughout observating during the 1/7/19 - 1/8 of video cameras installocated in common and sensory, dayroom, and Interview on 1/7/19 where substantiated by intermanager and the qual professional (QIDP), were new in the group recently installed in the Review on 1/8/19 of for 10/18 revealed they are cameras in the group client records revealed consent documentation pertaining to the use of group home. Interviews on 1/7/19 and the clients not obtain the initial in client guardians and a video cameras in the any residing client's but the second contents in the any residing client's but the second contents in the any residing client's but the second contents in the any residing client's but the second contents in the any residing client's but the second contents in the any residing client's but the second contents in the any residing client's but the second contents in the any residing client's but the second contents in the any residing client's but the second contents in the any residing client's but the second contents in the any residing client's but the second contents in the second con	not met as evidenced by: ns, review of records and ally constituted committee nan rights committee (HRC) ned written consent was of video cameras in the ons in the group home 8/19 survey revealed the use alled in the home's ceilings reas such as hallways, ad dinning. ith the direct care staff (2), view with the home lified intellectual disabilities revealed video cameras o home and were only ne home. acility HRC minutes dated approved use of the video home. In addition, review of d no informed written on from legal guardians of video cameras in the and 1/8/19 with the QIDP roved use of video cameras of the overall safety of the and 1/8/19 writhen consent from also confirmed the use of group home is not part of hehavior support plan.					
	CORRECTION ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR LE Continued From page This STANDARD is r Based on observatio interviews, the specia referred to as the hun failed to ensure inform obtained for the use of home. The finding is: Throughout observati during the 1/7/19 - 1/8 of video cameras inst located in common an sensory, dayroom, an Interview on 1/7/19 w substantiated by inter manager and the qua professional (QIDP), were new in the group recently installed in the Review on 1/8/19 of f 10/18 revealed they a cameras in the group client records reveale consent documentation pertaining to the use of group home. Interviews on 1/7/19 a verified the HRC appr in the group home for facility and the clients not obtain the initial in client guardians and a video cameras in the any residing client's b	AGOITE AG	A BUILDI ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LDREN'S CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, review of records and interviews, the specially constituted committee referred to as the human rights committee (HRC) failed to ensure informed written consent was obtained for the use of video cameras in the home. The finding is: Throughout observations in the group home during the 1/7/19 - 1/8/19 survey revealed the use of video cameras installed in the home's ceilings located in common areas such as hallways, sensory, dayroom, and dinning. Interview on 1/7/19 with the direct care staff (2), substantiated by interview with the home manager and the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP), revealed video cameras were new in the group home and were only recently installed in the home. Review on 1/8/19 of facility HRC minutes dated 10/18 revealed they approved use of the video cameras in the group home. In addition, review of client records revealed no informed written consent documentation from legal guardians pertaining to the use of video cameras in the group home. Interviews on 1/7/19 and 1/8/19 with the QIDP verified the HRC approved use of video cameras in the group home for the overall safety of the facility and the clients. The QIDP verified they did not obtain the initial informed written consent from client guardians and also confirmed the use of video cameras in the group home is not part of any residing client's behavior support plan.	A BUILDING	A BUILDING 34G011 B. WIND STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE \$300 HIGHWAY 200 CONCORD, NC 28025 FROWDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PERCIENCIES (EACH CORRECTION FOR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CONTINUED FROM PAGE 3 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, review of records and interviews, the specially constituted committee referred to as the human rights committee (HRC) failed to ensure informed written consent was obtained for the use of video cameras in the home. The finding is: Throughout observations in the group home during the 1/7/19 - 1/8/19 survey revealed the use of video cameras installed in the homes ceilings located in common areas such as hallways, sensory, dayroom, and dinning. Interview on 1/7/19 with the direct care staff (2), substantiated by interview with the home manager and the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP), revealed video cameras were new in the group home and were only recently installed in the home. Review on 1/8/19 of facility HRC minutes dated 10/18 revealed they approved use of the video cameras in the group home and were only recently installed in the home. Review on 1/8/19 of recently installed in the home. Review on 1/8/19 of recently review of client records revealed no informed written consent documentation from legal guardians pertaining to the use of video cameras in the group home for the overall safety of the facility and the clients. The QIDP verified they did not obtain the initial informed written consent from client guardians and also confirmed the use of video cameras in the group home is not part of any residing client's behavior support plan.	A BUILDING 34G011 34G011 34G011 34G011 34G011 34G011 34G011 35TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE \$300 HIGHWAY 200 CONCORD, NC 28025 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, review of records and interviews, the specially constituted committee referred to as the human rights committee (HRC) failed to ensure informed written consent was obtained for the use of video cameras in the home. The finding is: Throughout observations in the group home during the 17/79 - 1/8/19 survey revealed the use of video cameras installed in the home's ceilings located in common areas such as hallways, sensory, dayroom, and dinning. Interview on 17/719 with the direct care staff (2), substantiated by interview with the home manager and the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP), revealed video cameras were new in the group home and were only recently installed in the home. Review on 1/8/19 of facility HRC minutes dated 10/18 revealed they approved use of the video cameras in the group home. In addition, review of client records revealed no informed written consent documentation from legal guardians pertaining to the use of video cameras in the group home of the overall safety of the facility and the clients. The QIDP verified the ydid not obtain the initial informed written consent from client guardians and also confirmed the use of video cameras in the group home for the overall safety of the facility and the clients. The QIDP verified the ydid not obtain the initial informed written consent from client guardians and also confirmed the use of video cameras in the group home is not pant of the group home is not pant of the group home is not pant of video cameras in the group home is not pant of the group home is not pant of video cameras in the group home is not pant of video cameras in the group home is not pant of the group home is not pant of the group home is not pant of v

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED	
		34G011	B. WING	 	,	01/08/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOST CHILDREN'S CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 5300 HIGHWAY 200 CONCORD, NC 28025			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 482	ÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL AG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		W 48	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) 32			
	on 1/8/19 revealed provided with utens get them in the kitch	the clients are usually ils at the table if they do not nen before their meals.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVID IDENTIF		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	34G011 B. WING			 	01/08/2019			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BOST CHILDREN'S CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5300 HIGHWAY 200 CONCORD, NC 28025				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 482	, ,	ge 5 of silverware with which to	W 48					